## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
Stanley D. Stearns			02/13/2008		
H. Max Loy Jr			02/08/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	Ą				
Name:	Gabriel Institute, Inc.				
Street Address: 1	1502 August Drive				
Internal Address:	Suite 390				
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code: 7	77057				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type	e	Number			
Application Number: 12437		7910			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:	7134257952				
Phone:	7137528652				
Email:	jhudson@crai				
Mail.	ent to the e-mail ad	dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U	2		
Correspondent Name: James E. Hudson III					
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ddress Line 2: Suite 1700				
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		030127-0006			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		James E. Hudson III			
Total Attachments: 4 source=assignfromParent#page1.tif source=assignfromParent#page2.tif source=assignfromParent#page3.tif source=assignfromParent#page4.tif					

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for good and valuable consideration,

## **ASSIGNORS:**

H. Max Loy, Jr.	7811 Westview, Houston, Texas 77055, U.S.A. United States Citizen
Stanley D. Stearns	7811 Westview, Houston, Texas 77055, U.S.A. United States Citizen
hereby sell, assign, and transfer to	
ASSIGNEE:	

Gabriel Institute, Inc.	1502 Augusta Drive, Suite 390	
	Houston, Texas 77057-2515	
	A Texas Corporation	

and the successors, assigns, and legal representative of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application entitled:

## **Bone Drill and Methods of Treatment**

and which is found in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application  $\frac{2}{044,276}$  (to be filled in after filing) naming the above inventor, and for the inventions disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 60/890,831 entitled, "Directional Bone Drilling and Methods of Treatment" filed on February 20, 2007 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 60/891,183 entitled, "Directional Bone Drilling and Trademark Office and Methods of Treatment" filed on February 22, 2007 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any non-provisional, continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Each ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to each ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute

# PATENT REEL: 028622 FRAME: 0720

and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the following dates:

H. Max Loy, Jr.	<u>Z-8-08</u> Date NOTARIZATION
STATE OF TEXAS	ş
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§ §

Before me this 2 day of February 2008, personally appeared H. Max Loy, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Jack



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Stanley D. Stearns Inventor Date

#### NOTARIZATION

§ § §

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February 2008, personally appeared Stanley D. Stearns, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public in and for the State of

139 - 361373v1 089515/000216

> PATENT REEL: 028622 FRAME: 0721

and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the following dates:

H. Max Loy, Jr. Inventor Date

## **NOTARIZATION**

§ § §

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February 2008, personally appeared H. Max Loy, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Stanley D. Stearns Inventor

Date

## **NOTARIZATION**

STATE OF	Teyas	
COUNTY OF	Danis	

Before me this 13 day of February 2008, personally appeared Stanley D. Stearns, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.



Notary Public in and for

Notary Public in and for the State of  $\underline{\neg \cdots } \alpha$ 

139 - 361373v1 089515/000216

> PATENT REEL: 028622 FRAME: 0722

WHEREAS, Gabriel Institute, Inc., a Texas Corporation, has equitable rights in and to this invention and desires to confirm such rights and to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention,.

THEREFORE this Assignment is ACCEPTED by Gabriel Institute, Inc.

February <u>3</u>, 2007

Stanley D/Stearns President Gabriel Institute, Inc.

## **NOTARIZATION**

STATE OF Tuyas COUNTY OF Danis § § δ

Before me this 13 th day of February 2008, personally appeared Stanley D. Stearns, the President of Gabriel Institute, Inc., a Texas corporation, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Gabriel Institute, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to the authority given by the Board of Directors of Gabriel Institute, Inc.; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of Gabriel Institute, Inc.

Notary Public in and for the State of Terras



139 - 361373v1 089515/000216

> PATENT REEL: 028622 FRAME: 0723

**RECORDED: 07/24/2012**